Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $6,698,401   $7,181,162   ($482,761)
Net interest income (FTE)  $154,045   $129,369   $24,676
Interest rate spread   1.91 %   1.32 %   0.59 %
Net interest margin   2.40 %   1.87 %   0.53 %

Interest income amounts presented in the preceding table include the following adjustments for taxable

equivalency:
17

For the Year Ended Dec 31, 2025 Dec 31, 2024  Change
Commercial loans $858 $916  ($58)
Nontaxable debt securities 2 1  1
Total $860 $917  ($57)

Washington Trust Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiaries
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION - Calculation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

(Unaudited; Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

The following tables present adjusted noninterest income, adjusted noninterest expense, adjusted income before income taxes, adjusted income
tax expense, adjusted effective tax rate, adjusted net income, and adjusted net income available to common shareholders:

   Q4 2025 vs. Q3 2025  Q4 2025 vs. Q4 2024
 Q4 2025 Q3 2025 Q4 2024  $ %  $ %

Adjusted Noninterest Income:
Noninterest income (loss), as reported $18,503 $17,636 ($77,892)  $867 4.9 %  $96,395 123.8 %
Less adjustments:
Realized losses on securities, net (1) — — (31,047)  — —  31,047 100.0
Losses on sale of portfolio loans, net (1) — — (62,888)  — —  62,888 100.0
Total adjustments, pre-tax — — (93,935)  — —  93,935 100.0
Adjusted noninterest income (non-GAAP) $18,503 $17,636 $16,043  $867 4.9 %  $2,460 15.3 %

Adjusted Income Before Income Taxes:
Income (loss) before income taxes $20,668 $13,943 ($80,248)  $6,725 48.2 %  $100,916 125.8 %
Less: total adjustments, pre-tax — — (93,935)  — —  93,935 100.0
Adjusted income before income taxes (non-GAAP) $20,668 $13,943 $13,687  $6,725 48.2 %  $6,981 51.0 %

Adjusted Income Tax Expense:
Income tax expense (benefit), as reported $4,694 $3,097 ($19,457)  $1,597 51.6 %  $24,151 124.1 %
Less: tax on total adjustments — — (22,699)  — —  22,699 100.0
Adjusted income tax expense (non-GAAP) $4,694 $3,097 $3,242  $1,597 51.6 %  $1,452 44.8 %

Adjusted Net Income:
Net income (loss), as reported $15,974 $10,846 ($60,791)  $5,128 47.3 %  $76,765 126.3 %
Less: total adjustments, after-tax — — (71,236)  — —  71,236 100.0
Adjusted net income (non-GAAP) $15,974 $10,846 $10,445  $5,128 47.3 %  $5,529 52.9 %

Adjusted Net Income Available to Common Shareholders:
Net income (loss) available to common shareholders,

   as reported $15,974 $10,846 ($60,776)  $5,128 47.3 %  $76,750 126.3 %
Less: total adjustments available to common

 shareholders, after-tax — — (71,221)  — —  71,221 100.0
Adjusted net income available to common

 shareholders (non-GAAP) $15,974 $10,846 $10,445  $5,128 47.3 %  $5,529 52.9 %

(1) Associated with the balance sheet repositioning transactions executed in December 2024.

18

Washington Trust Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiaries
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION - Calculation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

(Unaudited; Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
   Change

For the Year Ended Dec 31,  2025 2024  $ %
Adjusted Noninterest Income:
Noninterest income (loss), as reported  $75,860 ($27,797)  $103,657 372.9 %
Less adjustments:
Realized losses on securities, net (1)  — (31,047)  31,047 100.0
Losses on sale of portfolio loans, net (1)  — (62,888)  62,888 100.0
Gain on sale of bank-owned properties, net  6,994 988  6,006 607.9
Litigation settlement income  — 2,100  (2,100) (100.0)
Total adjustments, pre-tax  6,994 (90,847)  97,841 107.7
Adjusted noninterest income (non-GAAP)  $68,866 $63,050  $5,816 9.2 %

Adjusted Noninterest Expense:
Noninterest expense, as reported  $152,435 $137,069  $15,366 11.2 %
Less adjustments:
Pension plan settlement charge  6,436 —  6,436 100.0
Total adjustments, pre-tax  6,436 —  6,436 100.0
Adjusted noninterest expense (non-GAAP)  $145,999 $137,069  $8,930 6.5 %

Adjusted Income Before Income Taxes:
Income (loss) before income taxes  $67,413 ($38,818)  $106,231 273.7 %
Less: total adjustments, pre-tax  558 (90,847)  91,405 100.6
Adjusted income before income taxes (non-GAAP)  $66,855 $52,029  $14,826 28.5 %

Adjusted Income Tax Expense:
Income tax expense (benefit), as reported  $15,169 ($10,759)  $25,928 241.0 %
Less: tax on total adjustments  141 (21,920)  22,061 100.6
Adjusted income tax expense (non-GAAP)  $15,028 $11,161  $3,867 34.6 %

Adjusted Net Income:
Net income (loss), as reported  $52,244 ($28,059)  $80,303 286.2 %
Less: total adjustments, after-tax  417 (68,927)  69,344 100.6
Adjusted net income (non-GAAP)  $51,827 $40,868  $10,959 26.8 %

Adjusted Net Income Available to Common Shareholders:
Net income (loss) available to common shareholders, as reported  $52,244 ($28,038)  $80,282 286.3 %
Less: total adjustments available to common shareholders, after-tax  417 (68,906)  69,323 100.6
Adjusted net income available to common shareholders (non-GAAP)  $51,827 $40,868  $10,959 26.8 %

(1) Associated with the balance sheet repositioning transactions executed in December 2024.

Washington Trust Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiaries
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION - Calculation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures (continued)

(Unaudited; Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
The following tables present adjusted diluted earnings per common share and adjusted efficiency ratio:

 Q4 2025 Q3 2025 Q4 2024  Q4 2025 vs. Q3 2025  Q4 2025 vs. Q4 2024

Adjusted Diluted Earnings per Common Share:
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share, as

   reported (1) $0.83 $0.56 ($3.48)  $0.27 48.2 %  $4.31 123.9 %

19

Less: impact of total adjustments — — (4.07)  — —  4.07 100.0
Adjusted diluted earnings per common share
   (non-GAAP) (2) $0.83 $0.56 $0.59  $0.27 48.2 %  $0.24 40.7 %

Adjusted Efficiency Ratio:
Efficiency ratio, as reported (3) 64.1 % 63.3 % (76.3 %)  80 bps   14,040 bps
Less: impact of total adjustments — — (146.3)  — bps   14,630 bps
Adjusted efficiency ratio (non-GAAP) (4) 64.1 % 63.3 % 70.0 %  80 bps   (590) bps

For the Year Ended Dec 31,  2025 2024  Change
Adjusted Diluted Earnings per Common Share:
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share, as reported (1)  $2.71 ($1.63)  $4.34 266.3 %
Less: impact of total adjustments  0.02 (4.00)  4.02 100.5
Adjusted diluted earnings per common share (non-GAAP) (2)  $2.69 $2.37  $0.32 13.5 %

Adjusted Efficiency Ratio:
Efficiency ratio, as reported (3)  66.6 % 136.2 %  (6,960) bps
Less: impact of total adjustments  0.9 64.6  (6,370) bps
Adjusted efficiency ratio (non-GAAP) (4)  65.7 % 71.6 %  (590) bps

(1) Net income (loss) available to common shareholders divided by weighted average diluted common and potential shares outstanding.
(2) Net income (loss) available to common shareholders, adjusted for the after-tax impact of adjustments as outlined in the table above, divided by

weighted average diluted common and potential shares outstanding.
(3) Total noninterest expense as percentage of total revenues (net interest income and noninterest income).
(4) Total noninterest expense as percentage of total revenues (net interest income and noninterest income), each adjusted for the pre-tax impact of

adjustments as outlined in the table above.

Washington Trust Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiaries
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION - Calculation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures (continued)

(Unaudited; Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

The following tables present adjusted return on average assets and return on average tangible assets:

 Q4 2025 Q3 2025 Q4 2024  Q4 2025 vs. Q3 2025  Q4 2025 vs. Q4 2024

Adjusted Return on Average Assets:
Net income (loss), as reported $15,974 $10,846 ($60,791)  $5,128 47.3 %  $76,765 126.3 %
Less: total adjustments, after-tax — — (71,236)  — —  71,236 100.0
Adjusted net income (non-GAAP) $15,974 $10,846 $10,445  $5,128 47.3 %  $5,529 52.9 %

Total average assets, as reported $6,647,233 $6,738,796 $7,011,839  ($91,563) (1.4 %)  ($364,606) (5.2 %)

Return on average assets (1) 0.95 % 0.64 % (3.45 %)  31 bps   440 bps
Adjusted return on average assets (non-GAAP) (2) 0.95 % 0.64 % 0.59 %  31 bps   36 bps

Return on Average Tangible Assets:
Adjusted net income (non-GAAP) $15,974 $10,846 $10,445  $5,128 47.3 %  $5,529 52.9 %

Total average assets, as reported $6,647,233 $6,738,796 $7,011,839  ($91,563) (1.4 %)  ($364,606) (5.2 %)

20

Less average balances of:
Goodwill 63,909 63,909 63,909  — —  — —
Identifiable intangible assets, net 4,378 3,821 2,984  557 14.6  1,394 46.7
Total average tangible assets $6,578,946 $6,671,066 $6,944,946  ($92,120) (1.4 %)  ($366,000) (5.3 %)

Return on average assets (1) 0.95 % 0.64 % (3.45 %)  31 bps   440 bps
Return on average tangible assets (non-GAAP) (3) 0.96 % 0.65 % 0.60 %  31 bps   36 bps

For the Year Ended Dec 31,  2025 2024  Change
Adjusted Return on Average Assets:
Net income (loss), as reported  $52,244 ($28,059)  $80,303 286.2 %
Less: total adjustments, after-tax  417 (68,927)  69,344 100.6
Adjusted net income (non-GAAP)  $51,827 $40,868  $10,959 26.8 %

Total average assets, as reported  $6,698,401 $7,181,162  ($482,761) (6.7 %)

Return on average assets (1)  0.78 % (0.39 %)  117 bps
Adjusted return on average assets (non-GAAP) (2)  0.77 % 0.57 %  20 bps

Return on Average Tangible Assets:
Adjusted net income (non-GAAP)  $51,827 $40,868  $10,959 26.8 %

Total average assets, as reported  $6,698,401 $7,181,162  ($482,761) (6.7 %)
Less average balances of:
Goodwill  63,909 63,909  — —
Identifiable intangible assets, net  3,395 3,292  103 3.1
Total average tangible assets  $6,631,097 $7,113,961  ($482,864) (6.8 %)

Return on average assets (1)  0.78 % (0.39 %)  117 bps
Return on average tangible assets (non-GAAP) (3)  0.78 % 0.57 %  21 bps

(1) Net income (income) loss divided by total average assets.
(2) Net income (loss), adjusted for the after-tax impact of adjustments as outlined in the table above, divided by total average assets.
(3) Net income (loss), adjusted for the after-tax impact of adjustments as outlined in the table above, divided by total average tangible assets.

Washington Trust Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiaries
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION - Calculation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures (continued)

(Unaudited; Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

The following tables present adjusted return on average equity and return on average tangible equity:

 Q4 2025 Q3 2025 Q4 2024  Q4 2025 vs. Q3 2025  Q4 2025 vs. Q4 2024
Adjusted Return on Average Equity:
Net income (loss) available to common

   shareholders, as reported $15,974 $10,846 ($60,776)  $5,128 47.3 %  $76,750 126.3 %
Less: total adjustments, after-tax — — (71,221)  — —  71,221 100.0
Adjusted net income available to common

   shareholders (non-GAAP) $15,974 $10,846 $10,445  $5,128 47.3 %  $5,529 52.9 %

21

Total average equity, as reported $541,465 $528,315 $501,099  $13,150 2.5 %  $40,366 8.1 %

Return on average equity (1) 11.70 % 8.14 % (48.25 %)  356 bps   5,995 bps
Adjusted return on average equity
  (non-GAAP) (2) 11.70 % 8.14 % 8.29 %  356 bps   341 bps

Return on Average Tangible Equity:
Adjusted net income available to common

   shareholders (non-GAAP) $15,974 $10,846 $10,445  $5,128 47.3 %  $5,529 52.9 %

Total average equity, as reported $541,465 $528,315 $501,099  $13,150 2.5 %  $40,366 8.1 %
Less average balances of:
Goodwill 63,909 63,909 63,909  — —  — —
Identifiable intangible assets, net 4,378 3,821 2,984  557 14.6  1,394 46.7
Total average tangible equity (non-GAAP) $473,178 $460,585 $434,206  $12,593 2.7 %  $38,972 9.0 %

Return on average equity (1) 11.70 % 8.14 % (48.25 %)  356 bps   5,995 bps
Return on average tangible equity
  (non-GAAP) (3) 13.39 % 9.34 % 9.57 %  405 bps   382 bps

(1) Net income (loss) available to common shareholders divided by total average equity.
(2) Net income (loss) available to common shareholders, adjusted for the after-tax impact of adjustments as outlined in the table above, divided by

total average equity.
(3) Net income (loss) available to common shareholders, adjusted for the after-tax impact of adjustments as outlined in the table above, divided by

total average tangible equity.

Washington Trust Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiaries
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION - Calculation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures (continued)

(Unaudited; Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

For the Year Ended Dec 31,  2025 2024  Change
Adjusted Return on Average Equity:
Net income (loss) available to common shareholders, as reported  $52,244 ($28,038)  $80,282 286.3 %
Less: total adjustments, after-tax  417 (68,906)  69,323 100.6
Adjusted net income available to common shareholders (non-GAAP)  $51,827 $40,868  $10,959 26.8

Total average equity, as reported  $526,717 $479,777  $46,940 9.8

Return on average equity (1)  9.92 % (5.84 %)  1,576 bps
Adjusted return on average equity (non-GAAP) (2)  9.84 % 8.52 %  132 bps

Return on Average Tangible Equity:
Adjusted net income available to common shareholders (non-GAAP)  $51,827 $40,868  $10,959 26.8 %

Total average equity, as reported  $526,717 $479,777  $46,940 9.8
Less average balances of:
Goodwill  63,909 63,909  — —
Identifiable intangible assets, net  3,395 3,292  103 3.1
Total average tangible equity (non-GAAP)  $459,413 $412,576  $46,837 11.4

Return on average equity (1)  9.92 % (5.84 %)  1,576 bps
Return on average tangible equity (non-GAAP) (3)  11.28 % 9.91 %  137 bps

(1) Net income (loss) available to common shareholders divided by total average equity.
(2) Net income (loss) available to common shareholders, adjusted for the after-tax impact of adjustments as outlined in the table above, divided by

22

total average equity.
(3) Net income (loss) available to common shareholders, adjusted for the after-tax impact of adjustments as outlined in the table above, divided by

total average tangible equity.

Washington Trust Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiaries
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION - Calculation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures (continued)

(Unaudited; Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

The following table presents tangible book value per share and the ratio of tangible equity to tangible assets:

Dec 31,

 2025
Sep 30,

 2025
Dec 31,

 2024
Dec 31, 2025 vs.

 Sep 30, 2025
Dec 31, 2025 vs.

 Dec 31, 2024
Tangible Book Value per Share:
Total shareholders' equity, as reported $543,584 $533,021 $499,728  $10,563 2.0 %  $43,856 8.8 %
Less end of period balances of:
Goodwill 63,909 63,909 63,909  — — %  — — %
Identifiable intangible assets, net 4,303 4,458 2,885  (155) (3.5) %  1,418 49.2 %
Total tangible shareholders' equity (non-GAAP) $475,372 $464,654 $432,934  $10,718 2.3 %  $42,438 9.8 %

Shares outstanding, as reported 19,035 19,050 19,274  (15) (0.1 %)  (239) (1.2 %)

Book value per share $28.56 $27.98 $25.93  $0.58 2.1 %  $2.63 10.1 %
Tangible book value per share (non-GAAP) $24.97 $24.39 $22.46  $0.58 2.4 %  $2.51 11.2 %

Tangible Equity to Tangible Assets:
Total tangible shareholders' equity $475,372 $464,654 $432,934  $10,718 2.3 %  $42,438 9.8 %

Total assets, as reported $6,621,694 $6,717,921 $6,930,647  ($96,227) (1.4 %)  ($308,953) (4.5 %)
Less end of period balances of:
Goodwill 63,909 63,909 63,909  — — %  — — %
Identifiable intangible assets, net 4,303 4,458 2,885  (155) (3.5 %)  1,418 49.2 %
Total tangible assets (non-GAAP) $6,553,482 $6,649,554 $6,863,853  ($96,072) (1.4 %)  ($310,371) (4.5 %)

Equity to assets 8.21 % 7.93 % 7.21 %  28 bps   100 bps
Tangible equity to tangible assets (non-GAAP) 7.25 % 6.99 % 6.31 %  26 bps   94 bps

Category: Earnings

View original content to download multimedia:https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/washington-trust-